the obligations and liabilities of High Park and the Company under the Subscription

shall be null and void and neither the Company nor High Park shall have any claim

against the other for costs, damages, compensation or otherwise provided that the

Company shall reimburse High Park any legal fees and out-of-pocket expenses which

High Park shall be obliged to pay in connection with the Subscription.

Guarantee of obligations

Pursuant to the Subscription Agreement, Mr. TUNG has provided guarantee to the

performance or satisfaction of obligations by High Park under the Subscription

Agreement.

— 10 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

date of this announcement, (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing and (iii)

immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription assuming that all

the Placing Shares are sold:-

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the

Placing and assuming
all the Placing Shares

are sold

Immediately after
completion of the
Placing and the

Subscription and
assuming all the

Placing Shares are
sold

Shares % Shares % Shares %

High Park 260,455,852 7.38 160,455,852 4.55 260,455,852 7.18
Full Guang 47,268,000 1.34 0 0.00 0 0.00

Total for the Vendors 307,723,852 8.72 160,455,852 4.55 260,455,852 7.18

Realbest Investment Limited
(Note 1) 708,054,058 20.06 708,054,058 20.06 708,054,058 19.51

Copark Investment Limited
(Note 2) 240,047,000 6.80 240,047,000 6.80 240,047,000 6.61

Telerich Investment Limited
(Note 3) 245,643,378 6.96 245,643,378 6.96 245,643,378 6.77

Goldbo International Limited
(Note 4) 115,758,156 3.28 115,758,156 3.28 115,758,156 3.19

Goldpine Limited (Note 5) 106,227,000 3.01 106,227,000 3.01 106,227,000 2.92
Perfect All Investments Limited

(Note 6) 77,172,104 2.19 77,172,104 2.19 77,172,104 2.13
Linkall Investment Limited

(Note 7) 77,172,104 2.19 77,172,104 2.19 77,172,104 2.13
Herosmart Holdings Limited

(Note 8) 77,172,104 2.19 77,172,104 2.19 77,172,104 2.13
Certain individual Controlling

Shareholders and Directors
(Note 9) 117,712,164 3.33 117,712,164 3.33 117,712,164 3.24

Total for the Controlling
Shareholders and Directors 2,072,681,920 58.73 1,925,413,920 54.56 2,025,413,920 55.81

Public Shareholders
Placees under the Placing 0 0.00 147,268,000 4.17 147,268,000 4.06
Other public Shareholders 1,456,233,200 41.27 1,456,233,200 41.27 1,456,233,200 40.13

Total 3,528,915,120 100.00 3,528,915,120 100.00 3,628,915,120 100.00

— 11 —

Notes:-

1. Realbest Investment Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. LEE Yin Yee, M.H., an executive Director.

2. Copark Investment Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. TUNG Ching Sai, an executive Director.

3. Telerich Investment Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. LEE Sing Din, the father of Mr. LEE Yau

Ching, an executive Director.

4. Goldbo International Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. LI Ching Wai, a non-executive Director.

5. Goldpine Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. SZE Nang Sze, a non-executive Director.

6. Perfect All Investments Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. LI Man Yin, an executive Director.